

Announcement: Moody's affirms National Cooperative Services Corporation's Prime-1 short term rating

Global Credit Research - 28 Dec 2010

Approximately \$1 Billion of Debt Securities Affected.

New York, December 28, 2010 -- Moody's has affirmed National Cooperative Services Corporation's (NCSC) Prime-1 short-term rating for commercial paper. The rating outlook for NCSC is stable. NCSC's rating and stable rating outlook are based upon the guaranty provided by National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation (NRUC: A2 senior unsecured; stable outlook) whose short-term rating for commercial paper is Prime-1.

The rating affirmation of NCSC's Prime-1 commercial paper program considers plans to increase the size of NCSC's commercial paper program to \$1.0 billion from \$500 million in order to provide the entity with greater borrowing capacity. Current commercial paper outstandings under the NCSC program has increased in the last few months to finance new loan growth coming from electric cooperative borrowers electing to refinance certain 5.0% loans previously originated with Rural Utilities Service (RUS). We understand that NCSC's loan portfolio has increased by about \$60 million to approximately \$414 million at August 31, 2010 as a result of this new loan demand.

NCSC provides specialized lending for its member cooperatives, for entities owned by its member cooperatives or to fund opportunities which indirectly supports the cooperative sector. Of the existing NCSC loan portfolio, the vast majority of loans represent amortizing loans to member electric distribution cooperatives and their affiliates. While this incremental loan growth opportunity at NCSC is a function of today's very low interest rate environment, Moody's continues to incorporate a view that year-over-year consolidated loan growth at NRUC is expected to be remain relatively flat.

NRUC guarantees NCSC's commercial paper program and provides liquidity support for the program through internal and external sources. Internal sources of liquidity include principal loan repayments which average at least \$1 billion annually (\$1.3 billion during the next 12 months) as well as external sources, including access to NRUC's committed bank facilities that currently aggregate \$3.349 billion. All three existing credit facilities have a multi-year maturity. Approximately \$967 million of the facilities expire on March 22, 2011, \$1.049 billion on March 16, 2012, and the remaining \$1.335 billion on March 8, 2013. These credit facilities do not contain a MAC clause but have financial covenants which are set at levels that provide substantial cushion. The agreements require an adjusted times interest earned ratio (adjusted TIER) average of 1.025 for the last six quarters (excluding any non-cash adjustments for derivatives and foreign currency adjustments) and a maximum senior debt to equity ratio, as defined in the bank agreements, to not be more than 10x (excluding any non-cash adjustments for derivatives and foreign currency adjustments). NRUC was comfortably in compliance with these covenants at August 31, 2010 with an adjusted TIER of 1.12x and a senior debt to equity ratio of 6.21x.

In addition to the three credit facilities described above, NRUC has access to two additional sources of funding, including \$513 million of availability under note purchase agreements with Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation or "Farmer Mac" and a \$500 million commitment from Federal Financing Bank to provide twenty-year funding under the Rural Economic Development Loan and Grant (REDLG) program.

Moody's also observes that member cooperatives continue to provide a stable source of funding for NRUC. At August 31, 2010, NRUC member cooperatives provided about \$4.49 billion which represented about 22.8% of total assets (less derivatives). Of the \$4.49 billion, \$1.459 billion represented short-term debt funding through \$1.119 billion in members' commercial paper and \$340 million in members' contributions to the daily liquidity fund. NRUC's uses the dealer commercial paper market to supplement any short-term funding requirements not satisfied by the members.

NRUC has established a goal of maintaining its dealer commercial paper and bank bid notes at no more than 15% of total debt. At August 31, 2010, dealer commercial paper and bank bid notes totaled approximately 6.5% of total debt outstanding.

NRUC's A2 senior unsecured rating and Prime-1 short term rating are based on its high quality asset portfolio; its unique market position as the dominant lender to electric distribution cooperatives; an excellent competitive position that includes an ability to raise margins on member loans; a good track record in managing credit restructurings; an improved risk management program and a declining exposure to the more volatile telecommunications sector. To that end, the rating acknowledges the continued progress made by NRUC in working to resolve a large nonperforming loan to a bankrupt Virgin Islands telecommunications company as the US Virgin Islands operating companies were transferred to a NRUC wholly-owned subsidiary earlier in October 2010. The rating also takes into account NRUC management's efforts to reduce the degree of single obligor exposure within the loan portfolio; the company's continued but reducing reliance on capital markets to fund its lending business, and its continuing high leverage.

For more information on NRUC, please refer to the Credit Opinion and the Analysis, which can be found under moody's.com under National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation.

The stable rating outlook incorporates our view that modest loan growth among rural electric cooperatives will help maintain strong asset quality within the loan portfolio. To that end, the stable outlook factors in our belief that the telecom portfolio, a source of loan portfolio weakness, will continue to represent less than 10% of the total loan portfolio. The stable outlook also considers NRUC's plans to gradually lower leverage, and an expectation that NRUC will maintain sufficient liquidity as well as access to private sources of funding to mitigate the firm's reliance on wholesale funding.

In light of the relatively high leverage and the firm's exposure to potential impairments from certain foreclosed assets, the prospect of a higher rating is limited within the next twelve months.

The rating could be downgraded if a new meaningful problem loan surfaced within NRUC's portfolio, if recently implemented capital raising and capital retention efforts do not reduce NRUC's leverage over the next twelve to eighteen months, if NRUC fails to maintain an adequate liquidity profile including ample access to multi-year bank credit facilities, or if the lending strategy begins to deemphasize the core electric cooperative

market.

The last rating action on NCSC and NRUC occurred on October 20, 2010 when the ratings were affirmed.

The principal methodologies used in rating NRUC and NCSC are Analyzing the Credit Risks of Finance Companies published in October 2000, and U.S. Electric Generation & Transmission Cooperatives, published in December 2009. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating these issuers can also be found in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory on Moody's website.

Based in Herndon, Virginia, NRUC is a private, tax-exempt cooperative association exclusively serving rural electric, service, and telecommunication utilities. The principal purpose of NRUC is to provide its members with a source of financing to supplement the loan programs of the Rural Utilities Service of the US Department of Agriculture. At August 31, 2010, NRUC had total assets of approximately \$20.15 billion, of which loans to members represented about \$19.29 billion. NCSC is a private cooperative association, which provides specialized financing and services to entities owned by rural electric cooperatives.

New York
A.J. Sabatelle
Senior Vice President
Infrastructure Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

New York
William L. Hess
MD - Utilities
Infrastructure Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

Moody's Investors Service
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
U.S.A.
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653



© 2010 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever

(including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moody.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.